

Republic of the Philippines **MUNICIPALITY OF SAN ROQUE** Province of Northern Samar -ooOoo-

## OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

## SANGGUNIANG BAYAN RESOLUTION NO. 70-s2020

A RESOLUTION DECLARING THE BARANGAY APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 20-03, SERIES OF 2020 OF BARANGAY COUNCIL OF BARANGAY ZONE IV, POBLACION, SAN ROQUE, NORTHERN SAMAR, APPROPRIATING THE AMOUNT OF FIFTY THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED NINETY-SIX PESOS AND FIFTY CENTAVOS (Php50,196.50) SOURCES FROM THE FUND STATED IN THE STATEMENT OF FUNDING SOURCES, (LBP FORM NO. 8) IS HEREBY APPROPRIATED AS SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET NO. 001 AS AND FOR THE MOOE-OMOE (YOUTH ASSISTANCE AND OTHER EXPENSES DURING EMERGENCIES AND CALAMITIES) AS STATED IN LBP FORM NO. 9 AND MADE INTEGRAL PARTS HEREOF, SUBJECT TO APPLICABLE LAWS AND AUDITING RULES AND PROCEDURES, VALID AND OPERATIVE IN ITS ENTIRETY.

Sponsored by:	SB Member Ethel O. Ramirez
Co-sponsored by:	SB Member Feddie F. Jarito
	SB Member Hilario S. Acebuche
	SB Member Alvin M. Lagrimas
*******	****

WHEREAS, this August Body, upon the recommendation of the Committee on Budget Finance and Appropriation, acted favorably declaring as valid and operative in its entirety, the Barangay Appropriation Ordinance No. 20-03, series of 2020 of the Barangay Council of Barangay Zone IV, Poblacion, San Roque, Northern Samar, which was embodied in its committee report dated 08 June 2020 and was duly adopted by the body;

WHEREAS, the herein committee finds the said Barangay Appropriation Ordinance No.20-03, series of 2020, in order and in compliance with the JMC No.01, issued by the DILG & DBM, Presidential Proclamation (PD) No.929 & 922 issued by the President of the Republic of the Philippines and Section 106 of Republic Act (R.A) No.7160;

WHEREAS, that the approval of the said Barangay Appropriation Ordinance is subject to the availability of funds and all accounting and auditing rules, and other existing laws and regulations pertinent thereto.

**NOW THEREFORE,** upon motion of SB Member Ethel O. Ramirez, duly seconded by SB Member Feddie F. Jarito, SB Member Hilario S. Acebuche, and SB Member Alvin M. Lagrimas, **be** it..

**RESOLVES**, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, To Declare The Barangay Appropriation Ordinance No.20-03, Series Of 2020 Of Barangay Council Of Barangay Zone IV, Poblacion, San Roque, Northern Samar, Appropriating The Amount Of Fifty Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Six Pesos and Fifty Centavos (Php50,196.50) Sources From The Fund Stated In The Statement Of Funding Sources (LBP Form No. 8), Is Hereby Appropriated As Supplemental Budget No. 001 As and For The MOOE-OMOE (Youth Assistance and Other Expenses During Emergencies and Calamities) As Stated in the LBP Form No. 9 And Made Integral Part Thereof, Subject To Applicable Laws And Auditing Rules And Procedures, Valid And Operative In Its Entirety. Republic of the Philippines **MUNICIPALITY OF SAN ROQUE** Province of Northern Samar -000O000-

Page 2 Sangguniang Bayan Resolution No. 70-s2020

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that copies of this resolution be furnished to the Office of the Punong Barangay of Barangay Zone IV, Poblacion, San Roque, Northern Samar, Other Offices Concerned and Office File, for their information and guidance.

**DONE and APPROVED**, this <u>08th</u> day of **June** 2020 at Sangguniang Bayan Session Hall, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Balaudnan Building, San Roque, Northern Samar, Philippines.

) JOCELYN U. CURSO SB Member

ETHEL O. RAMIREZ SB. Member

ALVIN M. LAGRIMAS SB Member

FEDDIE F. JARITO SB Member

¢. TAN DANTE SB Member

JINCKY F. CISNEROS SB Member

ARIO'S ACEBUCHE HIL SB Member

SOLIDAD/S. CAGRO SB Member

FREDDIE F. JARITO Ex-Officio Member/ABC President

ABSENT:

NESS-LEI S. LAGRIMAS Ex-Officio Member/PPSK-President

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

Asund

ROSA A. SOCORRO Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

ATTESTED:

ENGR DEODATO L. BANTILO Municipal Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer